FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 01/14/2013

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 420

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/14/2013

INDEX NO. 651786/2011

Exhibit 6

CWALT, INC.,

Depositor

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,

Seller

PARK GRANADA LLC,

Seller

PARK MONACO INC.,

Seller

PARK SIENNA LLC,

Seller

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP,

Master Servicer

and

THE BANK OF NEW YORK,

Trustee

POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT Dated as of July 1, 2005

ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2005-35CB

MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005-35CB

NY1 5738503v.5

In Re BNY Mellon Index No. 651786/11

Depo. Exh. 013

Table of Contents

		Page
	ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS 6	
ARTICLE II	CONVEYANCE OF MORTGAGE LOANS; REPRESENTATIONS AN	ND
	WARRANTIES 38	
SECTION 2.01.	Conveyance of Mortgage Loans	38
SECTION 2.02.	Acceptance by Trustee of the Mortgage Loans.	
SECTION 2.03.	Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Sellers and Master	
	Servicer.	49
SECTION 2.04.	Representations and Warranties of the Depositor as to the Mortgage	
	Loans	52
SECTION 2.05.	Delivery of Opinion of Counsel in Connection with Substitutions	
SECTION 2.06.	Execution and Delivery of Certificates.	
SECTION 2.07.	REMIC Matters.	
SECTION 2.08.	Covenants of the Master Servicer.	
ARTICLE III	ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICING OF MORTGAGE LOANS	54
SECTION 3.01.	Master Servicer to Service Mortgage Loans	54
SECTION 3.02.	Subservicing; Enforcement of the Obligations of Subservicers	
SECTION 3.03.	Rights of the Depositor and the Trustee in Respect of the Master	
	Servicer.	55
SECTION 3.04.	Trustee to Act as Master Servicer.	56
SECTION 3.05.	Collection of Mortgage Loan Payments; Certificate Account;	
	Distribution Account; Supplemental Loan Account; Capitalized	
	Interest Account.	56
SECTION 3.06.	Collection of Taxes, Assessments and Similar Items; Escrow	
	Accounts.	60
SECTION 3.07.	Access to Certain Documentation and Information Regarding the	
	Mortgage Loans.	61
SECTION 3.08.	Permitted Withdrawals from the Certificate Account and the	
	Distribution Account	61
SECTION 3.09.	Maintenance of Hazard Insurance; Maintenance of Primary Insurance	
	Policies.	
SECTION 3.10.	Enforcement of Due-on-Sale Clauses; Assumption Agreements	64
SECTION 3.11.	Realization Upon Defaulted Mortgage Loans; Repurchase of Certain	
	Mortgage Loans.	
SECTION 3.12.	Trustee to Cooperate; Release of Mortgage Files	69
SECTION 3.13.	Documents, Records and Funds in Possession of Master Servicer to be	
onomio:	Held for the Trustee.	
SECTION 3.14.	Servicing Compensation.	
SECTION 3.15.	Access to Certain Documentation	
SECTION 3.16.	Annual Statement as to Compliance.	71

SECTION 3.17.	3	
	Financial Statements.	
SECTION 3.18.	Errors and Omissions Insurance; Fidelity Bonds	72
ARTICLE IV	DISTRIBUTIONS AND ADVANCES BY THE MASTER SERVICER	73
SECTION 4.01.	Advances	73
SECTION 4.02.	Priorities of Distribution.	74
SECTION 4.03.	[Reserved]	78
SECTION 4.04.	Allocation of Realized Losses	
SECTION 4.05.	Cross-Collateralization	80
SECTION 4.06.	Monthly Statements to Certificateholders.	80
SECTION 4.07.	Determination of Pass-Through Rates for COFI Certificates	82
SECTION 4.08.	Determination of Pass-Through Rates for LIBOR Certificates	83
	ARTICLE V THE CERTIFICATES 86	
SECTION 5.01.	The Certificates	86
SECTION 5.02.	Certificate Register; Registration of Transfer and Exchange of	0.0
CECTION 5 02	Certificates.	
SECTION 5.03. SECTION 5.04.	Mutilated, Destroyed, Lost or Stolen Certificates.	
SECTION 5.04. SECTION 5.05.	Persons Deemed Owners. Access to List of Certificateholders' Names and Addresses	
SECTION 5.05.	Maintenance of Office or Agency	
SECTION 5.00.	Maintenance of Office of Agency	92
ARTIC	LE VI THE DEPOSITOR AND THE MASTER SERVICER 93	
SECTION 6.01.	Respective Liabilities of the Depositor and the Master Servicer	93
SECTION 6.02.	Merger or Consolidation of the Depositor or the Master Servicer	93
SECTION 6.03.	Limitation on Liability of the Depositor, the Sellers, the Master	
	Servicer and Others.	
SECTION 6.04.	Limitation on Resignation of Master Servicer	94
	ARTICLE VII DEFAULT 95	
SECTION 7.01.	Events of Default	95
SECTION 7.02.	Trustee to Act; Appointment of Successor.	
SECTION 7.03.		
	ARTICLE VIII CONCERNING THE TRUSTEE 99	
SECTION 8.01.	Duties of Trustee.	99
SECTION 8.02.	Certain Matters Affecting the Trustee.	100
SECTION 8.03.	Trustee Not Liable for Certificates or Mortgage Loans	
SECTION 8.04.	Trustee May Own Certificates	
SECTION 8.05.	Trustee's Fees and Expenses.	
SECTION 8.06.	Eligibility Requirements for Trustee.	
SECTION 8.07.	Resignation and Removal of Trustee.	102

SECTION 8.08.	Successor Trustee	103
SECTION 8.09.	Merger or Consolidation of Trustee	103
SECTION 8.10.	Appointment of Co-Trustee or Separate Trustee.	104
SECTION 8.11.	Tax Matters.	
	ARTICLE IX TERMINATION 108	
SECTION 9.01.	Termination upon Liquidation or Purchase of all Mortgage Loans	108
SECTION 9.02.	Final Distribution on the Certificates	108
SECTION 9.03.	Additional Termination Requirements.	109
	ARTICLE X MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS X-1	
SECTION 10.01.	Amendment	X-1
SECTION 10.02.	Recordation of Agreement; Counterparts	X-2
SECTION 10.03.	Governing Law.	X-3
	Intention of Parties.	
SECTION 10.05.	Notices.	X-3
SECTION 10.06.	Severability of Provisions.	X-5
	Assignment.	
SECTION 10.08.	Limitation on Rights of Certificateholders.	X-5
SECTION 10.09.	Inspection and Audit Rights	X-6
SECTION 10.10.	Certificates Nonassessable and Fully Paid.	X-6
SECTION 10.11.	[Reserved]	X-6
SECTION 10.12.	Protection of Assets.	X-6

SCHEDULES

Schedule I:	Mortgage Loan Schedule	S-I-1
Schedule II-A:	Representations and Warranties of Countrywide	S-II-A-1
Schedule II-B:	Representations and Warranties of Park Granada	S-II-B-1
Schedule II-C	Representations and Warranties of Park Monaco Inc	S-II-C-1
Schedule II-D	Representations and Warranties of Park Sienna LLC	S-II-D-1
Schedule III-A:	Representations and Warranties of Countrywide as to the	
	Mortgage Loans	S-III-A-1
Schedule III-B:	Representations and Warranties of Countrywide as to the	
	Countrywide Mortgage Loans	S-III-B-1
Schedule III-C:	Representations and Warranties of Park Granada as to the	
	Park Granada Mortgage Loans	S-III-C-1
Schedule III-D	Representations and Warranties of Park Monaco Inc. as to the	
	Park Monaco Inc. Mortgage Loans	S-III-D-1
Schedule III-E	Representations and Warranties of Park Sienna LLC as to the	0 111 20 1
	Park Sienna LLC Mortgage Loans	S-III-E-1
Schedule IV:	Representations and Warranties of the Master Servicer	S-IV-1
Schedule V:	Principal Balance Schedules (if applicable)	S-V-1
Schedule VI:	Form of Monthly Master Servicer Report	S-VI-1
	EXHIBITS	
Exhibit A:	Form of Senior Certificate (excluding Notional Amount	
	Certificates)	A-1
Exhibit B:	Form of Subordinated Certificate	B-1
Exhibit C:	Form of Class A-R Certificate	C-1
Exhibit D:	Form of Notional Amount Certificate	D-1
Exhibit E:	Form of Reverse of Certificates	E-1
Exhibit F-1:	Form of Initial Certification of Trustee (Initial Mortgage	
	Loans)	F-1
Exhibit F-2:	Form of Initial Certification of Trustee (Supplemental	
	Mortgage Loans)	F-2
Exhibit G-1:	Form of Delay Delivery Certification of Trustee (Initial	
	Mortgage Loans)	G-1
Exhibit G-2:	Form of Delay Delivery Certification of Trustee	
	(Supplemental Mortgage Loans)	G-2
Exhibit H-1:	Form of Final Certification of Trustee (Initial Mortgage	
	Loans)	H-1
Exhibit H-2:	Form of Final Certification of Trustee (Supplemental	
	Mortgage Loans)	H-2
Exhibit I:	Form of Transfer Affidavit	I-1
Exhibit J-1:	Form of Transferor Certificate (Residual)	J-1
Exhibit J-2:	Form of Transferor Certificate (Private)	J-2
Exhibit K:	Form of Investment Letter [Non-Rule 144A]	K-1
Exhibit L:	Form of Rule 144A Letter	L-1
Exhibit M:	Form of Request for Release (for Trustee)	M-1

Exhibit N:	Form of Request for Release of Documents (Mortgage Loan -	
	Paid in Full, Repurchased and Replaced)	N-1
Exhibit O:	[Reserved]	O-1
Exhibit P:	Form of Supplemental Transfer Agreement	P-1
Exhibit Q:	Standard & Poor's LEVELS® Version 5.6b Glossary	
	Revised, Appendix E	Q-1
Exhibit R:	[Reserved]	R-1
Exhibit S-1:	[Reserved]	S-1-1
Exhibit S-2:	[Reserved]	S-2-1

THIS POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT, dated as of July 1, 2005, among CWALT, INC., a Delaware corporation, as depositor (the "Depositor"), COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. ("Countrywide"), a New York corporation, as a seller (a "Seller"), PARK GRANADA LLC ("Park Granada"), a Delaware limited liability company, as a seller (a "Seller"), PARK MONACO INC. ("Park Monaco"), a Delaware corporation, as a seller (a "Seller"), PARK SIENNA LLC ("Park Sienna"), a Delaware limited liability company, as a seller (a "Seller"), COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP, a Texas limited partnership, as master servicer (the "Master Servicer"), and THE BANK OF NEW YORK, a banking corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York, as trustee (the "Trustee").

WITNESSETH THAT

In consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Depositor is the owner of the Trust Fund that is hereby conveyed to the Trustee in return for the Certificates. For federal income tax purposes, the Trust Fund (other than the Supplemental Loan Account and the Capitalized Interest Account) will consist of a single real estate mortgage investment conduit (or, in the alternative, the "Master REMIC"). Each Certificate, other than the Class A-R Certificate, will represent ownership of one or more regular interests in the Master REMIC for purposes of the REMIC Provisions. The Class A-R Certificate will represent ownership of the sole class of residual interest in the Master REMIC. The Master REMIC will hold as assets all property of the Trust Fund (other than the Supplemental Loan Account and the Capitalized Interest Account). Each Master REMIC Certificate is hereby designated as a regular interest in the Master REMIC. The latest possible maturity date of all REMIC regular interests created herein shall be the Latest Possible Maturity Date.

SECTION 3.11. <u>Realization Upon Defaulted Mortgage Loans; Repurchase of</u> Certain Mortgage Loans.

(a) The Master Servicer shall use reasonable efforts to foreclose upon or otherwise comparably convert the ownership of properties securing such of the Mortgage Loans as come into and continue in default and as to which no satisfactory arrangements can be made for collection of delinquent payments. In connection with such foreclosure or other conversion, the Master Servicer shall follow such practices and procedures as it shall deem necessary or advisable and as shall be normal and usual in its general mortgage servicing activities and meet the requirements of the insurer under any Required Insurance Policy; provided, however, that the Master Servicer shall not be required to expend its own funds in connection with any foreclosure or towards the restoration of any property unless it shall determine (i) that such restoration and/or foreclosure will increase the proceeds of liquidation of the Mortgage Loan after reimbursement to itself of such expenses and (ii) that such expenses will be recoverable to it through the proceeds of liquidation of the Mortgage Loan and Subsequent Recoveries (respecting which it shall have priority for purposes of withdrawals from the Certificate Account). The Master Servicer shall be responsible for all other costs and expenses incurred by it in any such proceedings; provided, however, that it shall be entitled to reimbursement thereof from the proceeds of liquidation of the Mortgage Loan and Subsequent Recoveries with respect to the related Mortgaged Property, as provided in the definition of Liquidation Proceeds. If the Master Servicer has knowledge that a Mortgaged Property which the Master Servicer is contemplating acquiring in foreclosure or by deed in lieu of foreclosure is located within a 1 mile radius of any site listed in the Expenditure Plan for the Hazardous Substance Clean Up Bond Act of 1984 or other site with environmental or hazardous waste risks known to the Master Servicer, the Master Servicer will, prior to acquiring the Mortgaged Property, consider such risks and only take action in accordance with its established environmental review procedures.

With respect to any REO Property, the deed or certificate of sale shall be taken in the name of the Trustee for the benefit of the Certificateholders, or its nominee, on behalf of the Certificateholders. The Trustee's name shall be placed on the title to such REO Property solely as the Trustee hereunder and not in its individual capacity. The Master Servicer shall ensure that the title to such REO Property references the Pooling and Servicing Agreement and the Trustee's capacity thereunder. Pursuant to its efforts to sell such REO Property, the Master Servicer shall either itself or through an agent selected by the Master Servicer protect and conserve such REO Property in the same manner and to such extent as is customary in the locality where such REO Property is located and may, incident to its conservation and protection of the interests of the Certificateholders, rent the same, or any part thereof, as the Master Servicer deems to be in the best interest of the Certificateholders for the period prior to the sale of such REO Property. The Master Servicer shall prepare for and deliver to the Trustee a statement with respect to each REO Property that has been rented showing the aggregate rental income received and all expenses incurred in connection with the maintenance of such REO Property at such times as is necessary to enable the Trustee to comply with the reporting requirements of the REMIC Provisions. The net monthly rental income, if any, from such REO Property shall be deposited in the Certificate Account no later than the close of business on each Determination Date. The Master Servicer shall perform the tax reporting and withholding required by Sections 1445 and 6050J of the Code with respect to foreclosures and abandonments, the tax reporting required by Section 6050H of the Code with respect to the receipt of mortgage interest from individuals and any tax reporting

required by Section 6050P of the Code with respect to the cancellation of indebtedness by certain financial entities, by preparing such tax and information returns as may be required, in the form required, and delivering the same to the Trustee for filing.

In the event that the Trust Fund acquires any Mortgaged Property as aforesaid or otherwise in connection with a default or imminent default on a Mortgage Loan, the Master Servicer shall dispose of such Mortgaged Property as soon as practicable in a manner that maximizes the Liquidation Proceeds thereof, but in no event later than three years after its acquisition by the Trust Fund. In that event, the Trustee shall have been supplied with an Opinion of Counsel to the effect that the holding by the Trust Fund of such Mortgaged Property subsequent to a three-year period, if applicable, will not result in the imposition of taxes on "prohibited transactions" of any REMIC hereunder as defined in section 860F of the Code or cause any REMIC hereunder to fail to qualify as a REMIC at any time that any Certificates are outstanding, the Trust Fund may continue to hold such Mortgaged Property (subject to any conditions contained in such Opinion of Counsel) after the expiration of such three-year period. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, no Mortgaged Property acquired by the Trust Fund shall be rented (or allowed to continue to be rented) or otherwise used for the production of income by or on behalf of the Trust Fund in such a manner or pursuant to any terms that would (i) cause such Mortgaged Property to fail to qualify as "foreclosure property" within the meaning of section 860G(a)(8) of the Code or (ii) subject any REMIC hereunder to the imposition of any federal, state or local income taxes on the income earned from such Mortgaged Property under Section 860G(c) of the Code or otherwise, unless the Master Servicer has agreed to indemnify and hold harmless the Trust Fund with respect to the imposition of any such taxes.

In the event of a default on a Mortgage Loan one or more of whose obligor is not a United States Person, as that term is defined in Section 7701(a)(30) of the Code, in connection with any foreclosure or acquisition of a deed in lieu of foreclosure (together, "foreclosure") in respect of such Mortgage Loan, the Master Servicer will cause compliance with the provisions of Treasury Regulation Section 1.1445-2(d)(3) (or any successor thereto) necessary to assure that no withholding tax obligation arises with respect to the proceeds of such foreclosure except to the extent, if any, that proceeds of such foreclosure are required to be remitted to the obligors on such Mortgage Loan.

The decision of the Master Servicer to foreclose on a defaulted Mortgage Loan shall be subject to a determination by the Master Servicer that the proceeds of such foreclosure would exceed the costs and expenses of bringing such a proceeding. The income earned from the management of any REO Properties, net of reimbursement to the Master Servicer for expenses incurred (including any property or other taxes) in connection with such management and net of unreimbursed Basic Master Servicing Fees, Advances and Servicing Advances, shall be applied to the payment of principal of and interest on the related defaulted Mortgage Loans (with interest accruing as though such Mortgage Loans were still current) and all such income shall be deemed, for all purposes in this Agreement, to be payments on account of principal and interest on the related Mortgage Notes and shall be deposited into the Certificate Account. To the extent the net income received during any calendar month is in excess of the amount attributable to amortizing principal and accrued interest at the related Mortgage Rate on the related Mortgage Loan for

such calendar month, such excess shall be considered to be a partial prepayment of principal of the related Mortgage Loan.

The proceeds from any liquidation of a Mortgage Loan, as well as any income from an REO Property, will be applied in the following order of priority: first, to reimburse the Master Servicer for any related unreimbursed Servicing Advances and Basic Master Servicing Fees; second, to reimburse the Master Servicer or the Trustee for any unreimbursed Advances; third, to reimburse the Certificate Account for any Nonrecoverable Advances (or portions thereof) that were previously withdrawn by the Master Servicer or the Trustee pursuant to Section 3.08(a)(iii) that related to such Mortgage Loan; fourth, to accrued and unpaid interest (to the extent no Advance has been made for such amount or any such Advance has been reimbursed) on the Mortgage Loan or related REO Property, at the Adjusted Net Mortgage Rate to the Due Date occurring in the month in which such amounts are required to be distributed; and fifth, as a recovery of principal of the Mortgage Loan. Excess Proceeds, if any, from the liquidation of a Liquidated Mortgage Loan will be retained by the Master Servicer as additional servicing compensation pursuant to Section 3.14.

The Master Servicer, in its sole discretion, shall have the right to purchase for its own account from the Trust Fund any Mortgage Loan which is 151 days or more delinquent at a price equal to the Purchase Price; provided, however, that the Master Servicer may only exercise this right on or before the next to the last day of the calendar month in which such Mortgage Loan became 151 days delinquent (such month, the "Eligible Repurchase Month"); provided further, that any such Mortgage Loan which becomes current but thereafter becomes delinquent may be purchased by the Master Servicer pursuant to this Section in any ensuing Eligible Repurchase Month. The Purchase Price for any Mortgage Loan purchased hereunder shall be deposited in the Certificate Account and the Trustee, upon receipt of a certificate from the Master Servicer in the form of Exhibit N hereto, shall release or cause to be released to the purchaser of such Mortgage Loan the related Mortgage File and shall execute and deliver such instruments of transfer or assignment prepared by the purchaser of such Mortgage Loan, in each case without recourse, as shall be necessary to vest in the purchaser of such Mortgage Loan any Mortgage Loan released pursuant hereto and the purchaser of such Mortgage Loan shall succeed to all the Trustee's right, title and interest in and to such Mortgage Loan and all security and documents related thereto. Such assignment shall be an assignment outright and not for security. The purchaser of such Mortgage Loan shall thereupon own such Mortgage Loan, and all security and documents, free of any further obligation to the Trustee or the Certificateholders with respect thereto.

(b) The Master Servicer may agree to a modification of any Mortgage Loan (the "Modified Mortgage Loan") if (i) the modification is in lieu of a refinancing and (ii) the Mortgage Rate on the Modified Mortgage Loan is approximately a prevailing market rate for newly-originated mortgage loans having similar terms and (iii) the Master Servicer purchases the Modified Mortgage Loan from the Trust Fund as described below. Effective immediately after the modification, and, in any event, on the same Business Day on which the modification occurs, all interest of the Trustee in the Modified Mortgage Loan shall automatically be deemed transferred and assigned to the Master Servicer and all benefits and burdens of ownership thereof, including the right to accrued interest thereon from the date of modification and the risk of default thereon, shall pass to the Master Servicer. The Master Servicer shall promptly deliver

to the Trustee a certification of a Servicing Officer to the effect that all requirements of this paragraph have been satisfied with respect to the Modified Mortgage Loan. For federal income tax purposes, the Trustee shall account for such purchase as a prepayment in full of the Modified Mortgage Loan.

The Master Servicer shall deposit the Purchase Price for any Modified Mortgage Loan in the Certificate Account pursuant to Section 3.05 within one Business Day after the purchase of the Modified Mortgage Loan. Upon receipt by the Trustee of written notification of any such deposit signed by a Servicing Officer, the Trustee shall release to the Master Servicer the related Mortgage File and shall execute and deliver such instruments of transfer or assignment, in each case without recourse, as shall be necessary to vest in the Master Servicer any Modified Mortgage Loan previously transferred and assigned pursuant hereto. The Master Servicer covenants and agrees to indemnify the Trust Fund against any liability for any "prohibited transaction" taxes and any related interest, additions, and penalties imposed on the Trust Fund established hereunder as a result of any modification of a Mortgage Loan effected pursuant to this subsection (b), any holding of a Modified Mortgage Loan by the Trust Fund or any purchase of a Modified Mortgage Loan by the Master Servicer (but such obligation shall not prevent the Master Servicer or any other appropriate Person from in good faith contesting any such tax in appropriate proceedings and shall not prevent the Master Servicer from withholding payment of such tax, if permitted by law, pending the outcome of such proceedings). The Master Servicer shall have no right of reimbursement for any amount paid pursuant to the foregoing indemnification, except to the extent that the amount of any tax, interest, and penalties, together with interest thereon, is refunded to the Trust Fund or the Master Servicer.

SECTION 3.12. <u>Trustee to Cooperate; Release of Mortgage Files.</u>

Upon the payment in full of any Mortgage Loan, or the receipt by the Master Servicer of a notification that payment in full will be escrowed in a manner customary for such purposes, the Master Servicer will immediately notify the Trustee by delivering, or causing to be delivered a "Request for Release" substantially in the form of Exhibit N. Upon receipt of such request, the Trustee shall promptly release the related Mortgage File to the Master Servicer, and the Trustee shall at the Master Servicer's direction execute and deliver to the Master Servicer the request for reconveyance, deed of reconveyance or release or satisfaction of mortgage or such instrument releasing the lien of the Mortgage in each case provided by the Master Servicer, together with the Mortgage Note with written evidence of cancellation thereon. The Master Servicer is authorized to cause the removal from the registration on the MERS System of such Mortgage and to execute and deliver, on behalf of the Trustee and the Certificateholders or any of them, any and all instruments of satisfaction or cancellation or of partial or full release. Expenses incurred in connection with any instrument of satisfaction or deed of reconveyance shall be chargeable to the related Mortgagor. From time to time and as shall be appropriate for the servicing or foreclosure of any Mortgage Loan, including for such purpose, collection under any policy of flood insurance, any fidelity bond or errors or omissions policy, or for the purposes of effecting a partial release of any Mortgaged Property from the lien of the Mortgage or the making of any corrections to the Mortgage Note or the Mortgage or any of the other documents included in the Mortgage File, the Trustee shall, upon delivery to the Trustee of a Request for Release in the form of Exhibit M signed by a Servicing Officer, release the Mortgage File to the Master Servicer. Subject to the further limitations set forth below, the Master Servicer shall

ARTICLE VIII CONCERNING THE TRUSTEE

SECTION 8.01. Duties of Trustee.

The Trustee, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default and after the curing of all Events of Default that may have occurred, shall undertake to perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Agreement. In case an Event of Default has occurred and remains uncured, the Trustee shall exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Agreement, and use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise as a prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of such person's own affairs.

The Trustee, upon receipt of all resolutions, certificates, statements, opinions, reports, documents, orders or other instruments furnished to the Trustee that are specifically required to be furnished pursuant to any provision of this Agreement shall examine them to determine whether they are in the form required by this Agreement; provided, however, that the Trustee shall not be responsible for the accuracy or content of any such resolution, certificate, statement, opinion, report, document, order or other instrument.

No provision of this Agreement shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act or its own willful misconduct; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that:

- (i) unless an Event of Default known to the Trustee shall have occurred and be continuing, the duties and obligations of the Trustee shall be determined solely by the express provisions of this Agreement, the Trustee shall not be liable except for the performance of such duties and obligations as are specifically set forth in this Agreement, no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Agreement against the Trustee and the Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon any certificates or opinions furnished to the Trustee and conforming to the requirements of this Agreement which it believed in good faith to be genuine and to have been duly executed by the proper authorities respecting any matters arising hereunder;
- (ii) the Trustee shall not be liable for an error of judgment made in good faith by a Responsible Officer or Responsible Officers of the Trustee, unless it shall be finally proven that the Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts;
- (iii) the Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken, suffered or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of Holders of Certificates evidencing not less than 25% of the Voting Rights of Certificates relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Agreement, and
- (iv) without in any way limiting the provisions of this Section 8.01 or Section 8.02 hereof, the Trustee shall be entitled to rely conclusively on the information delivered to it by the Master Servicer in a Trustee Advance Notice in determining whether or not it

is required to make an Advance under Section 4.01(b), shall have no responsibility to ascertain or confirm any information contained in any Trustee Advance Notice, and shall have no obligation to make any Advance under Section 4.01(b) in the absence of a Trustee Advance Notice or actual knowledge of a Responsible Officer of the Trustee that (A) such Advance was not made by the Master Servicer and (B) such Advance is not a Nonrecoverable Advance.

SECTION 8.02. <u>Certain Matters Affecting the Trustee.</u>

Except as otherwise provided in Section 8.01:

- (i) the Trustee may request and rely upon and shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting upon any resolution, Officers' Certificate, certificate of auditors or any other certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, appraisal, bond or other paper or document believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties and the Trustee shall have no responsibility to ascertain or confirm the genuineness of any signature of any such party or parties;
- (ii) the Trustee may consult with counsel, financial advisers or accountants and the advice of any such counsel, financial advisers or accountants and any Opinion of Counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered or omitted by it hereunder in good faith and in accordance with such Opinion of Counsel;
- (iii) the Trustee shall not be liable for any action taken, suffered or omitted by it in good faith and believed by it to be authorized or within the discretion or rights or powers conferred upon it by this Agreement;
- (iv) the Trustee shall not be bound to make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, approval, bond or other paper or document, unless requested in writing so to do by Holders of Certificates evidencing not less than 25% of the Voting Rights allocated to each Class of Certificates;
- (v) the Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereunder or perform any duties hereunder either directly or by or through agents, accountants or attorneys;
- (vi) the Trustee shall not be required to risk or expend its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance of any of its duties or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers hereunder if it shall have reasonable grounds for believing that repayment of such funds or adequate indemnity against such risk or liability is not assured to it;
- (vii) the Trustee shall not be liable for any loss on any investment of funds pursuant to this Agreement (other than as issuer of the investment security);

- (viii) the Trustee shall not be deemed to have knowledge of an Event of Default until a Responsible Officer of the Trustee shall have received written notice thereof; and
- (ix) the Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise any of the trusts, rights or powers vested in it by this Agreement or to institute, conduct or defend any litigation hereunder or in relation hereto at the request, order or direction of any of the Certificateholders, pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, unless such Certificateholders shall have offered to the Trustee reasonable security or indemnity satisfactory to the Trustee against the costs, expenses and liabilities which may be incurred therein or thereby.

SECTION 8.03. <u>Trustee Not Liable for Certificates or Mortgage Loans.</u>

The recitals contained herein and in the Certificates shall be taken as the statements of the Depositor or a Seller, as the case may be, and the Trustee assumes no responsibility for their correctness. The Trustee makes no representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Agreement or of the Certificates or of any Mortgage Loan or related document or of MERS or the MERS System other than with respect to the Trustee's execution and counter-signature of the Certificates. The Trustee shall not be accountable for the use or application by the Depositor or the Master Servicer of any funds paid to the Depositor or the Master Servicer in respect of the Mortgage Loans or deposited in or withdrawn from the Certificate Account by the Depositor or the Master Servicer.

SECTION 8.04. Trustee May Own Certificates.

The Trustee in its individual or any other capacity may become the owner or pledgee of Certificates with the same rights as it would have if it were not the Trustee.

SECTION 8.05. Trustee's Fees and Expenses.

The Trustee, as compensation for its activities hereunder, shall be entitled to withdraw from the Distribution Account on each Distribution Date an amount equal to the Trustee Fee for such Distribution Date. The Trustee and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Trustee shall be indemnified by the Master Servicer and held harmless against any loss, liability or expense (including reasonable attorney's fees) (i) incurred in connection with any claim or legal action relating to (a) this Agreement, (b) the Certificates or (c) in connection with the performance of any of the Trustee's duties hereunder, other than any loss, liability or expense incurred by reason of willful misfeasance, bad faith or negligence in the performance of any of the Trustee's duties hereunder or incurred by reason of any action of the Trustee taken at the direction of the Certificateholders and (ii) resulting from any error in any tax or information return prepared by the Master Servicer. Such indemnity shall survive the termination of this Agreement or the resignation or removal of the Trustee hereunder. Without limiting the foregoing, the Master Servicer covenants and agrees, except as otherwise agreed upon in writing by the Depositor and the Trustee, and except for any such expense, disbursement or advance as may arise from the Trustee's negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct, to pay or reimburse the Trustee, for all reasonable expenses, disbursements and advances incurred or made by the Trustee in accordance with any of the provisions of this Agreement with respect to: (A) the